### **Important Drinking Water Definitions:**

**MCLG:** Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**MCL:** Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**AL:** Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

**MRDL:** Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level: The highest residual disinfectant level allowed.

**MRDLG:** Maximum Residual Disinfectant Goal: The level of disinfectant level below which there is no known or expected risk to health.

**RAA:** Running Annual Average

### **Units Description:**

**Ppm:** Parts per Million (ppm) or Milligrams per Liter (mg/L) are units of measure for concentration of a contaminant. A part per million corresponds to one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

**Ppb:** Parts per Billion (ppb) or Micrograms per Liter (ug/L) are units of measure for concentration of a contaminant. A part per billion corresponds to one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

**pCi/L:** Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

**NA :** Not applicable

- The table on the next pages lists all of the most recent drinking water contaminants that we have detected during the last five calendar years. The presence of contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. The state requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently.

## VILLAGE OF ST. HENRY 2022 CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT

<b>Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products</b>	<b>Collection Year</b>	<b>Highest Level Detected</b>	<b>Range of Levels Detected</b>	<b>MCLG</b>	<b>MCL</b>	<b>Units</b>	<b>Violation</b>	<b>Likely Source of Contamination</b>
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2022	10	8.9 – 11.5	NA	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TThm)*	2022	39	34.9 – 43.7	NA	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Chlorine	2022	0.93 RAA	0.70 – 1.08	4 MRDLG	4 MRDL	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes
<b>Inorganic Contaminants</b>	<b>Collection Year</b>	<b>Highest Level Detected</b>	<b>Range of Levels Detected</b>	<b>MCLG</b>	<b>MCL</b>	<b>Units</b>	<b>Violation</b>	<b>Likely Source of Contamination</b>
Barium	6/15/2021	0.0125	.0125 - .0125	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	6/15/2021	1.4	1.4 – 1.4	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2022	0.1	0.1 -0.1	10	10	Ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
<b>Lead and Copper</b>	<b>Collection Year</b>	<b>90th Percentile</b>	<b># of Samples Over AL</b>	<b>MCLG</b>	<b>Action Level (AL)</b>	<b>Units</b>	<b>Violation</b>	<b>Likely Source of Contamination</b>
Copper	2022	0.141	0	1.3	1.3	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2022	2.2	0	0	15	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
<b>Radioactive Contaminants</b>	<b>Collection Year</b>	<b>Highest Level Detected</b>	<b>Range of Levels Detected</b>	<b>MCLG</b>	<b>MCL</b>	<b>Units</b>	<b>Violation</b>	<b>Likely Source of Contamination</b>
Gross Alpha including radon and uranium	8/21/2018	3.01	3.01-3.01	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits

Unregulated Contaminants	Collection Year	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nickel	2021	12.0	12.0 – 12.0	NA	NA	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits, nickel plated plumbing, or well materials

### Consumer Confidence Rule

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	02/06/2020	2022	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.
CCR REPORT	07/01/2018	2022	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

### The presence of lead in your drinking water:

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The Village of St. Henry is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 800-426-4791 or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

### Source Water Assessment:

Ohio EPA completed a study of the Village of St. Henry's source of drinking water in 2003 to identify potential contaminant sources and provide guidance on protecting the drinking water source. It was updated in 2009, and then again in 2019. According to this study, the aquifer (water-rich zone) that supplies water to the Village of St. Henry has a low susceptibility to contamination. This determination is based on the following:

- Presence of a moderately thick protective layer of clay overlying the aquifer,
- Moderate depth (over 125 feet below ground surface) to water,
- And the presence of manmade contaminants in treated water.
